



Change Order No. 04

Date of Issuance: May 14, 2020

Effective Date:

May 14, 2020

Owner:

City of Santa Fe, NM

Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor:

Bradbury Stamm Construction

Plant - Anaerobic Digesters

Contractor's Project No.:

CIP #950 1808

Engineer:

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Engineer's Project No.:

10029382

Project:

Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment

Contract Name:

Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment

Plant - Anaerobic Digesters

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Change order includes the following: MCR #20 - Connection of Foam Separator to SCADA/power; MCR #25 - Additional Power Conduits at Gas Cleaning; MCR #26 - RFI #57 Additional Valves on Yard Piping; MCR #28 - Credit for Digester Ramp Deletion; MCR #29 - RFI #46 Additional Plug Valves; MCR #31 - Working with HEI on Fiber Optic; MCR #32 - RFI #8 Credit for Digester Lid Coatings; MCR #33 - Owner Directed Changes to Server Room; MCR #35 - RFIs #91-93 Modifications to MCC; MCR #37 - Additional I/O for LCP-201; MCR #38 - Hot tap for the 12" OF line; MCR #40 - Installation of Air Release on Sludge and HW Piping; MCR #41 - Startup Costs through 3-31-20; MCR #43 - Load Banks for Generator Start-up; MCR #44 - Spare Parts for Existing Belt Press; MCR #45 PW for Flush Water at Chopper Pumps; MCR #47 – Finalize Bypass Line and MCR #49 – Retaining Wall.

Attachments: Change Order No. 4 Summary with BSC Pricing Attachments.

CHARGE IN CONTR	ACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES			
Original Contract Price:		Original Contract Times:			
\$ 13,869,156.25 (Inclusive of NM	GRT)	300 Calendar Days			
Increase from previously approve to No. 03.	d Change Orders No. 01	Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 01 to No. 03.			
\$ 674,138.87 (Inclusive of NMGR	r)	200 Calendar Days			
Contract Price prior to this Chang	e Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:			
\$ 14,543,295.12 (Inclusive of NM	GRT)	500 Calendar Days			
Increase of this Change Order:		Increase of this Change Order:			
\$ <u>288,280.59 (Inclusive of NMGR</u>	<u> </u>	74 Calendar Days			
Contract Price incorporating this	Change Order:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:			
\$ 14,831,575,71 (Inclusive of NM	GRT)	574 Calendar Days			
RECOMMENDED:	ACCE	I ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:			
Ву:	By:				
Engineer (if required Title:) Owner (Aut Title	thorized Signature) Title Project Mances			
	Date	Date 5/18/20			

*
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR
DATE: 8/6/2020
DATE.
ATTEST:
yeranda y. Digi O
YOLANDAY. VIGIL, CITY CLERK GB 07/08/20 GC
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Marcos Martinez Mercos Martinez (Nay 26, 2020 09:27 MDT) SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
APPROVED FOR FINANCES:
Many Mclay
MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR

CITY OF SANTA FE:

Business Unit Line Item

CONTRACTOR: Bradbury Stamm
Construction

NAME & TITLE

DATE: 7/10/20

CRS#

Business Registration #

City of Santa Fe Wastewater Treatment Plant – Anaerobic Digesters Change Order No. 4 Summary

MCR No.	Description	Change in Price (Excluding NMGRT)	Change in Price (Including NMGRT)	Change in Time (Calendar Days)
20	Connection of Foam Separator to SCADA/power	\$25,426.30	\$27,571.64	9
25	Additional Power Conduits at Gas Cleaning	\$63,897.32	\$69,288.66	38
26	RFI #57 Additional Valves on Yard Piping	\$14,668.10	\$15,905.72	0
28	Credit for Digester Ramp Deletion	(\$17,694.44)	(\$19,187.41)	0
29	RFI #46 Additional Plug Valves	\$9,480.42	\$10,280.33	0
31	Working with HEI on Fiber Optic	(\$11,071.34)	(\$12,005.48)	0
32	RFI #8 Credit for Digester Lid Coatings	(\$3,232.40)	(\$3,505.13)	0
33	Owner Directed Changes to Server Room	\$6,622.74	\$7,181.53	0
35	RFIs #91-93 Modifications to MCC	\$5,103.30	\$5,533.89	2
37	Additional I/O for LCP-201	\$9,592.76	\$10,402.15	2
38	Hot tap for the 12" OF Line	\$7,002.63	\$7,593.48	0
40	Installation of Air Release on Sludge and HW Piping	\$5,679.90	\$6,159.14	0
41	Start-up Costs through 3-31-20	\$52.369.95	\$56,788.66	7
43	Load Banks for Generator Start-up	\$42,204.67	\$45,765.69	0
44	Spare Parts for Existing Belt Press	\$20,660.43	\$22,403.65	0
45	PW for Flush water at Chopper Pumps	\$1,017.40	\$1,103.24	0
47	Finalize Bypass Line	\$7,931.03	\$8,600.21	0
49	Retaining Wall	\$26,190.77	\$28,400.62	16
	Total Change Order No. 04	\$265,849.54	\$288,280.59	74

Bradbury Stamm Construction Pricing Attachments:

- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #20 Dated 10/14/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #25 Dated 4/7/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #26 Dated 1/13/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #28 Dated 8/12/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #29 Dated 8/12/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #31 Dated 3/9/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #32 Dated 8/12/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #33 Dated 8/27/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #35 Dated 10/15/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #37 Dated 10/16/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #38 Dated 10/22/19
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #40 Dated 1/13/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #41 Dated 5/4/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #43 Dated 4/1/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #44 Dated 4/2/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #45 Dated 5/4/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #47 Dated 5/4/20
- Modification / Change Request (MCR) #49 Dated 5/4/20

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico Mexico

DATE:

May 12, 2020

TO:

Public Works & Utilities Committee/Finance Committee/City Council

VIA:

Shannon Jones, Public Utilities Department Director

Michael Dozier, Wastewater Division Director ________

FROM:

Alan MacGregor, P.E., Engineer Supervisor

AMG

ITEM & ISSUE:

CIP #950 - CONSTRUCTION OF ANAEROBIC DIGESTER PROJECT

A.) ITEM NUMBER '18-0835 – RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #4 WITH BRADBURY STAMM CONSTRUCTION, INC, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$288,280.59 INCLUSIVE OF (NMGRT) AND DURATION OF 74DAYS.

BACKGROUND & SUMMARY:

In July 2018, the City contracted with Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc. for construction of the Anaerobic Digester Project, CIP 950 and the Award of Bid No. '18/19/B.' Details are included on the attached Summary and on Change Order #4. The cost increases will be paid out of the project contingency; a summary of past use of contingency funds is included in this memo.

<u>Design</u> – The Anaerobic Digester Project was designed by HDR and includes replacement of the Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Facility anaerobic digesters, addition of a SCADA system, provision of a cogeneration system to generate electric power and recovery heat from the combustion of digester biogas, and addition of two belt filter presses for sludge dewatering.

Construction Funding - City of Santa Fe Purchase Order 18191219-000-OP was issued to Bradbury Stamm Construction in the amount of \$13,869,156.25 (inclusive of NMGRT) on August 22, 2018. Construction began on August 27, 2018.

Analysis - As detailed below, there have been three change orders on this project so far.

		Proje	Contingency		
Deduction	Date Approved	Change Running Total		Running Total	
Initial Contract	7/25/2018		\$ 13,869,156.25	\$ 1,386,915.63	
BSC CO#1	3/25/2019	\$ (28,040.78)	\$ 13,841,115.47	\$ 1,414,956.41	
BSC CO#2	5/29/2019	\$ 536,585.85	\$ 14,377,701.32	\$ 878,370.56	
BSC CO#3	7/31/2019	\$ 165,593.80	\$ 14,543,295.12	\$ 712,776.76	

Change Order #1 included a decrease in project budget (which increased the Contingency by an equal amount) and was used to account for miscellaneous credits during shop drawing review and initial construction.

Change Order #2 provided a second, replacement belt filter press (the initial contract scope included only the addition of a third press).

Change Order #3 addressed changes to project scope and cost, and addressed changes to the project as the result of shop drawing submittal and review.

Change Order #4 (attached) includes a number of credits and debits that have occurred during the last 9 months of construction. The most critical changes are highlighted below:

- MCR #25 This change was the result of additional control requirements that were not anticipated in the design of the gas cleaning system, which required additional electrical and control wiring between the control panel and the treatment system.
- MCR #41 Additional startup expenses were incurred as a significant digester foaming incident necessitated the immediate purchase of defoamer as well as various cleaning and system modifications, additional nitrogen gas to purge the digesters during startup, a handheld biogas meter with connection piping and fittings, and additional isolation gas valves on cogen units.
- MCR #43 Electrical Load for Cogen Startup since the connection to the PNM grid is not yet approved, in order to test and startup of the cogen units a "load box" will need to be provided on a rental basis to allow the vendor to startup, adjust, and demonstrate the system.
- MCR #49 Retaining Wall during final site grading and finishing, the need for a retaining wall became necessary so that plant operation would be safer and more efficient.

Many of the other changes were added to take advantage of the capabilities of the SCADA system to monitor control actions in real time, including the Foam Separators (#20), additional capabilities of the filter press controls (#48), modified digester level indicators (#34), and increases in the programmable controller capacity (#37). The City determined that all of these changes were of value and could be more easily (and economically) added during construction than to have them addressed over the next several years. Finally, MCRs #26, #29, #40, #45, and #47 were operational changes or improvements identified by plant staff during construction.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Public Utilities Department recommends the following:

Approval of the Construction Agreement with Bradbury Stamm Construction of Albuquerque, in the amount of \$288,280.59 including NMGRT, for CIP #950 — Anaerobic Digested Replacement Project. Organization Code 5000375, Object Code 572970 (WIP Construction). Project Ledger # WWM195000A. Contract duration will increase by 74 days. Total modified Project Budget will be \$14,831,574 inclusive of NMGRT and the contract duration will be 574 days.

Attachments: Summary of Contracts

Procurement Checklist Certificate of Insurance

Change Order No.4 Summary Change Order No.4 Cover Sheet

cc: File

Signature: Alan MacGregor

Alan MacGregor (Jun 4, 2020 07:01 1401)

Email: asmacgregor@santafenm.gov

Signature: Street on the Library 2020 10343 MDT1

Email: swjones@santafenm.gov

Signature: Michael Dozier

Email: mldozier@santafenm.gov



City of Santa Fe Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT ☐ or CONTRACT AMENDMENT ☞	
2 Name of Contractor Bradbury Stamm Construction Inc.	
3 Complete information requested	F Plus GRT
Original Contract Amount: \$13,869,156.25	
Termination Date: 300 calendar days NTP	
or by City Manager Date:	
Contract is for: Anaerobic Digesters	
Amendment # CO #4 to the Original Contract# 18-0835	
Increase/(Decrease) Amount \$\$288,280.59	
Extend Termination Date to: 74 days	
Approved by Council Pending	
or by City Manager Date:	
Amendment is for: increase scope, comp and term	
4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)	厂 Plus GRT
	Inclusive of GRT
Amount \$ 13,869,156.25 of original Contract# 18-0835 Termination Date:	300ntp
Reason: Anaerobic Digesters	. <u> </u>
Amount \$ -28,040.77 amendment CO #1 Termination Date:	310 ntp
Reason:	500 MTD
Amount \$ 536,585.85 amendment CO #2 Termination Date:	500 NTP
Reason: increase comp, scope & Term Amount \$ 165,593.80 amendment # CO#3 Termination Date:	
Reason:	
Amount \$ 288,280.59 amendment # CO#4 Termination Date:	574 NTP
Reason: Increase Comp, Scope and Term Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: \$ \$14,831,575.71	



City of Santa Fe Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

,	Procedulation of Original Contract.	. (complete one of the lines)	
	RFP#	Date:	_
	RFQ	Date: January 1, 2108	<u> </u>
	Sole Source		_
6			
	example: (First year of 4 year contract)		
ي	1 Denawa (fun 17. 2020 Still SpT)		
1.0	Purchasing Officer Review	-	
	Comments or Exceptions:		
7	Funding Source: Water CIP	BU/Line Item: 50003	375.572970
Al	<u>lexis Lotero</u> 85 <u>Lotero (dun 16, 2020 20:51 MCT)</u>		
Aire	dis <u>tatera Com 16, 2020 20.51 MCT)</u> Budget Officer Approval		
	Comments or Exceptions:		
8	Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues N/A		
	N/A (Memo may be attached to explain detail.)		
9	Staff Contact who completed this form:		
	Phone # 4271	<u> </u>	
10	Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original	al Contract)	
Fon Ret	mit to City Attorney for review/signature ward to Finance Director for review/signatur urn to originating Department for Committed and approval (depending on dollar level).	re e(s) review or forward to City Manager for review	
Γot	pe recorded by City Clerk:		
Con	tract #	<u></u>	
Date	e of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties	s):	
Note	e: If further information needs to be included, at	ttach a separate memo.	
^~~	nmante:		

City of Santa Fe

FY20 Fiscal Impact Analysis (Non-Personnel Expenditures)



General Information

Department Name:	ame: Public Utilities Depa		
Division Name: Wastewater		Division Name:	
Financial Information			
Amount Requested:	288280.59	Munis Fund Number:	500
Vendor Name:	Bradbury Stamm Construction	Munis Org Number:	5000375
Approved by Director?	Approved	Munis Object Code:	572970

Expenditure Information

1. Describe the purchase of goods/services. Is this one-time or recurring? Please explain why this is the lowest cost option for this expenditure.

The purchase is a Change Order (CO#4) to the digester construction contract; Bradbury Stamm is the General Contractor. This is a one-time change, the previous change order (#3) was signed in July 2019. This change covers various change requests in the past 9 months. All have been requested and approved by the City Wastewater Division.

2. Please describe which legally required City service does this procurement support? Does this procurement provide support for compliance with City, State and Federal requirements? If yes, please explain.

Replacement of the digesters and addition of two new belt filter presses are central to the plant controlling solids in the treatment process and producing sludge that will meet the requirements of the City's permits for discharge to the Santa Fe River and reuse of the effluent and compliant biosolids.

- 3. Can these services be performed by City employees in your department or in other departments? If the answer is no, please explain.
- No. The construction services are the responsibility of the licensed General Contractor.
- 4. Would there be any adverse health, safety or economic implications if this expenditure was not approved? What impact will there be on the department and the City operations if this expenditure is not approved.

These changes address vendor-specific equipment requirements that were approved in the submittal process, additional valves and piping for additional operation flexibility, and additional control and instrumentation connections to the SCADA system that supplement those in the design. The digesters are essential for producing safe, compliant biosolids for disposal and composting, while the filter presses are important to provide dewatered sludge that can also be trucked to landfills for disposal.

5. If this purchase is not approved with City funds, what are alternative funding sources for the proposed expenditure? Does this duplicate efforts being provided by other governmental, for profit or non-profit entities?

This project is funded by CIP accounts which has been completely re-financed via the Climate Bonds issued by the City in 2019. No additional funds are required for this change order. Change Order #4 will be funded by available project contingencies approved in the original project budget.

Prof Durvey (May 17, 2016 Certs VOT)	Alexis Lotero Alecis Lotero (Jun 16, 2029 20:5) (MDT)	
Procurement Office Signature	Budget Office Signature	Finance Director Signature

Signature: Shannon Jones Shannon Sagas Mac 15 Albai

Email: swjones@santafenm.gov

Signature:

Email: fadunaway@santafenm.gov

Signature:

Email: aclotero@santafenm.gov

Signature:

Email: mtmccoy@ci.santa-fe.nm.us



CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name:
Procurement Title:
Procurement Method: State Price Agreement Cooperative Sole Source Other
exempt Request For Proposal (RFP) Invitation To Bid (ITB) Contract under 60K Contract over 60K
Department Requesting Staff Name
Procurement Requirements:
A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation naterials, score sheets, quotations and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process. The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees.
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*
Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing) Memo addressed to City Manager (under 60K) Committees/City Council (over 60K) State Price Agreement RFP Evaluation Committee Report ITB Bib Tab Quotes (3 valid current quotes) Cooperative Agreement Sole Source Request and Determination Form Contractors Exempt Letter Purchasing Officers approval for exempt procurement BAR FIR Executed Contract, Agreement or Amendment Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement Summary of Contracts and Agreements form Certificate of Insurance All documentation presented to Committees Other:
Department Rep Printed Name (attesting that all information included) Title Date
curchasing Officer (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement
nd contract.



City of Santa Fe

Treasury Department

200 Lincoln Ave.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909

505-955-6551

Business Name: BRADBURY STAMM CONSTRUCTION

DBA: BRADBURY STASMM CONSTRUCTION CO

Business Location: 7110 2VD ST NW ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107

Owner

License Number: 227459

Issued Date: May 19, 2020

Expiration Date: December 31, 2020

License Type: Business License - Renewable

General

Classification: Out of Jurisdiction Contractor -

Fees Paid: \$10.00

BRADBURY STAMM CONSTRUCTION CO ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107 7110 2VD ST NW

APPROPRIATE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY THIS IS NOT A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR SIGN PERMIT. OF SANTA FE BUILDING PERMIT DIVISION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR THE **INSTALLATION OF ANY EXTERIOR SIGN.**

THIS REGISTRATION/LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERRABLE TO OTHER BUSINESSES OR PREMISES.

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/11/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER IMA, Inc Colorado Division 1705 17th Street, Suite 100 Denver CO 80202		CONTACT IMA Denver Team PHONE [A/C, No, Ext): 303-534-4567 [A/C, No, Ext): DenAccountTechs@imacorp.com			
	- 1	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
		INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company	23035		
INSURED BF	RADSTA1	INSURER B : Cincinnati Insurance Company	10677		
Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc. 7110 2nd Street NW		INSURER C: Employers Insurance Company of Wausau	21458		
Albuquerque NM 87107	1	INSURER D: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	24074		
	l	INSURER E:			
		INSURER F:	<u> </u>		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1713210874 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR TR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	8
^	Х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		TB2Z91466584030	5/1/2020	5/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 100,000
	Х	PD Ded: \$5,000					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
	X	CL, XCU Included					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	IL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000
	_	POLICY X PRO- X LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000
	}	OTHER:	L l .		.			\$
$\cdot \top$	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY		AS2Z91466584020	5/1/2020	5/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO		}			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
Į		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
į	Х	AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY		:			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
:				1				\$
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		EUP0576336	5/1/2020	5/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
,	_	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000		_	l i			\$
		IKERS COMPENSATION		WCCZ91466584010	5/1/2020	5/1/2021	X PER OTH-	
	ANYF	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE TIN	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Man	idatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
┙	DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
2	Exce	ess Second Layer Coverage		ECO2157442687	5/1/2020	5/1/2021	Each Occurrence Aggregate	\$10,000,000 \$10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Automobile Physical Damage Coverage: Policy #AS2Z91466584020 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer A: See Above Deductibles: \$2,500 Comprehensive; \$2,500 Collision

See Attached

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Santa Fe 200 Lincoln Avenue	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

۸	GENCY	CHETOM	CD ID:	BRADSTA1
а,	L-PNL.Y	CALISTORIUM	-K II }.	DRAUGIAI

00#



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>

AGENCY IMA, Inc Colorado Division		NAMEO INSURED Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.		
POLICY NUMBER		7110 2nd Street NW Albuquerque NM 87107		
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	COCCOMM DATE.		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	<u> </u>	EFFECTIVE DATE:		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC	ORD EORM			
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF		ISURANCE		
Builders Risk Coverage: Policy #QT6608F330853TIL20 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Travelers Property Cas \$5,000,000 Frame; \$5,000,000 Joisted Masonry; \$60,000,000 Non \$60,000,000 Masonry Non-Combustible, Modified Fire Resistive, o \$15,000,000 Roadwork, Utility Work, Site Work; \$5,000,000 Solar \$5,000 Deductible	sualty Co of Ar n-Combustible or fire Resistive	mer		
Installation Floater Coverage: Policy#QT6306J780972TIL20 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Travelers Property Cas \$1,000,000 Any One Location Limit; \$250,000 Transit Limit; \$250,0 \$1,000,000 Flood (Excluded in Zones A, D, V, XFUT); \$1,000,000 Earth Movement (Excluded in High Hazard Zones); Deductible: \$5,000 Per Occurrence - All Other Causes of Loss \$25,000 Per Occurrence - Flood & Earth Movement	sualty Co of Ar 000 Temporary	mer y Location Limit; SPC Form		
Professional/Pollution Liability Coverage: Policy #CEO744690604 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Indian Harbor Insuranc \$1,000,000 Professional Limit; \$50,000 Deductible \$3,000,000 Pollution Limit; \$50,000 Deductible \$1,000,000 Protective Loss Limit; \$50,000 Deductible	ce Company			
Leased and Rented Equipment: Policy #QT6306J780972TIL20 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Travelers Property Cas \$1,000,000 Limit; \$1,000 Deductible; Replacement Cost	sualty Co of Ar	mer		
Crime Coverage: Policy #105606701 Effective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Travelers Casualty and \$1,000,000 Limit; \$25,000 Deductible	ffective Dates: 05/01/20-05/01/21 Insurer: Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of Amer			
RE: Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Plant Anaerobic Digester F The Umbrella Policy is excess of the General Liability, Automobile	Project. Liability, and E	Employers Liability Policies.		
		į		
		1		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED ENHANCEMENT FOR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Index of modified items:

Item 1. Blanket Additional Insured Where Required By Written Agreement

Lessors of Leased Equipment Managers or Lessors of Premises Mortgagees, Assignees or Receivers Owners, Lessees or Contractors Architects, Engineers or Surveyors Any Person or Organization

Item 2. Blanket Additional Insured - Grantor Of Permits

Item 3. Other Insurance Amendment

Item 1. Blanket Additional Insured Where Required By Written Agreement

Paragraph 2. of Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to add the following:

Additional Insured By Written Agreement

The following are insureds under the Policy when you have agreed in a written agreement to provide them coverage as additional insureds under your policy:

Lessors of Leased Equipment: The person(s) or organization(s) from whom you lease equipment, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in
whole or in part, by your maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such person(s) or
organization(s).

This insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment lease expires.

2. Managers or Lessors of Premises: Any manager(s) or lessor(s) of premises leased to you in which the written lease agreement obligates you to procure additional insured coverage.

The coverage afforded to the additional insured is limited to liability in connection with the ownership, maintenance or use of the premises leased to you and caused, in whole or in part, by some negligent act(s) or omission(s) of you, your "employees", your agents or your subcontractors. There is no coverage for the additional insured for liability arising out of the sole negligence of the additional insured or those acting on behalf of the additional insured, except as provided below.

If the written agreement obligates you to procure additional insured coverage for the additional insured's sole negligence, then the coverage for the additional insured shall conform to the agreement, but only if the applicable law would allow you to indemnify the additional insured for liability arising out of the additional insured's sole negligence.

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises or to lease that land:
- Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of that manager or lessor; or
- c. Any premises for which coverage is excluded by endorsement.
- 3. Mortgagees, Assignees or Receivers: Any person(s) or organization(s) with respect to their liability as mortgagee, assignee or receiver and arising out of your ownership, maintenance or use of the premises.

This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction and demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such person(s) or organization(s).

4. Owners, Lessees or Contractors: Any person(s) or organization(s) to whom you are obligated to procure additional insured coverage, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your act(s) or omission(s) or the act(s) or omission(s) of your "employees", your agents, or your subcontractors, in the performance of your ongoing operations.

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of "your work" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless you are required to provide such coverage for the additional insured by the written agreement, and then only for the period of time required by the written agreement and only for liability caused, in whole or in part, by your act(s) or omission(s) or the act(s) or omission(s) of your "employees", your agents, or your subcontractors.

There is no coverage for the additional insured for liability arising out of the sole negligence of the additional insured or those acting on behalf of the additional insured, except as provided below.

If the written agreement obligates you to procure additional insured coverage for the additional insured's sole negligence, then the coverage for the additional insured shall conform to the agreement, but only if the applicable law would allow you to indemnify the additional insured for liability arising out the additional insured's sole negligence.

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

- a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
- b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or failure to render any professional services.

- 5. Architects, Engineers or Surveyors: Any architect, engineer, or surveyor engaged by you but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your act(s) or omission(s) or the act(s) or omission(s) of those acting on your behalf:
 - a. In connection with your premises; or
 - **b.** In the performance of your ongoing operations.

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or failure to render any professional services by or for you, including:

- **a.** The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
- b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or failure to render any professional services by or for you.

- 6. Any Person or Organization Other Than a Joint Venture: Any person(s) or organization(s) (other than a joint venture of which you are a member) for whom you are obligated to procure additional insured coverage, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your act(s) or omission(s) or the act(s) or omission(s) of those acting on your behalf:
 - In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
 - b. In connection with premises owned by or rented to you.

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. Any person(s) or organization(s) more specifically covered in Paragraphs 1, through 5, above:
- b. Any construction, renovation, demolition or installation operations performed by or on behalf of you, or those operating on your behalf; or
- c. Any person(s) or organization(s) whose profession, business or occupation is that of an architect, surveyor or engineer with respect to liability arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve, maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders, designs and specifications; or
 - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or failure to render any professional services by or on behalf of you, or those operating on your behalf.

The insurance afforded to any person(s) or organization(s) as an insured under this tem 1.:

- Applies to the extent permitted by law;
- Applies only to the scope of coverage and the minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, but in no event exceeds either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided by this Policy;
- 3. Does not apply to any person(s) or organization(s) for any "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" if any other additional insured endorsement attached to this Policy applies to such person(s) or organization(s) with regard to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury";
- 4. Applies only if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the offense giving rise to the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the execution of the written agreement; and
- 5. Applies only if the written agreement is in effect at the time the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or at the time the offense giving rise to the "personal and advertising injury" is committed.

Item 2. Blanket Additional Insured – Grantor Of Permits

Paragraph 2. of Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to add the following:

Any state, municipality or political subdivision that has issued you a permit in connection with any operations performed by you or on your behalf, or in connection with premises you own, rent or control, and to which this insurance applies, but only to the extent that you are required to provide additional insured status to the state, municipality or political subdivision as a condition of receiving and maintaining the permit. Such state, municipality or political subdivision that has issued you a permit is an insured only with respect to their liability as grantor of such permit to you.

However, with respect to the state, municipality or political subdivision:

- 1. Coverage will be no broader than required; and
- Limits of insurance will not exceed the minimum limits of insurance required as a condition for receiving or maintaining the permit;

but neither the scope of coverage nor the limits of insurance will exceed those provided by this Policy.

This insurance does not apply to:

- 1. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the state, municipality or political subdivision;
- 2. Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard", except when required by written agreement initiated prior to loss; or
- 3. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury", unless negligently caused, in whole or in part, by you or those acting on your behalf.

Item 3. Other Insurance Amendment

If you are obligated under a written agreement to provide liability insurance on a primary, excess, contingent, or any other basis for any person(s) or organization(s) that qualifies as an additional insured on this Policy, this Policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and Paragraph 4. Other Insurance of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions will not apply. Where the applicable written agreement does not specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of Paragraph 4. Other Insurance of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions will apply. However, this insurance is excess over any other insurance available to the additional insured for which it is also covered as an additional insured for the same "occurrence", claim or "suit".

Policy # TB2Z91466584030 Effective 05/01/20 - 05/01/21

Insurer: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: As required by written contract or agreement entered into prior to	
loss.	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

Bradbury Stamm Construction Effective 05/01/20 - 05/01/21

Policy Number TB2Z91466584030

Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART
GARAGE COVERAGE PART
TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART
EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY – UMBRELLA COVERAGE FORM

|--|

Name of Other Person(s) / Organization(s):	Email Address or mailing address:	Number Days Notice:
Per Schedule on File with Company		30

- A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will notify the persons or organizations shown in the Schedule above. We will send notice to the email or mailing address listed above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, before the cancellation becomes effective. In no event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first named insured.
- B. This advance notification of a pending cancellation of coverage is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate cancellation of the policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Bradbury Stamm Construction
Policy Number: AS2Z91466584020
Issued by: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Effective Dates:05/01/20 - 05/01/21

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIERS COVERGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage form.

Schedule

Name of Person(s) or Organizations(s):

Any person or organization whom you agreed in writing as an additional insured, but only for the coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, and in no event to exceed either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided in this policy.

Regarding Designated Contract or Project:

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule of this endorsement is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the Coverage Form.

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition:

If you have agreed that this policy will be primary and without right of contribution from any insurance in force for an Additional Insured for liability arising out of your operations and the agreement was executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage", then this insurance will be primary and we will not seek contribution from such insurance.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

I.	Newly	Acquired	or Formed	Organizations
----	-------	----------	-----------	---------------

- II. Employees as Insureds
- III. Lessor Additional Insured and Loss Payee
- IV. Supplementary Payments Increased Limits
- V. Fellow Employee Coverage
- VI. Personal Property of Others
- VII. Additional Transportation Expense and Cost to Recover Stolen Auto
- VIII. Airbag Coverage
- IX. Tapes, Records and Discs Coverage
- X. Physical Damage Deductible Single Deductible
- XI. Physical Damage Deductible Glass
- XII. Physical Damage Deductible Vehicle Tracking System
- XIII. Duties in Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss
- XIV. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards
- XV. Worldwide Liability Coverage Hired and Nonowned Autos
- XVI. Hired Auto Physical Damage
- XVII. Auto Medical Payments Coverage Increased Limits
- XVIII. Drive Other Car Coverage Broadened Coverage for Designated Individuals
- XIX. Rental Reimbursement Coverage
- XX. Notice of Cancellation or Nonrenewal
- XXI. Loan/Lease Payoff Coverage
- XXII. Limited Mexico Coverage
- XXIII. Waiver of Subrogation

I. NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" also refer to any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, and over which you maintain ownership of more than 50 percent interest, provided:

- A. There is no similar insurance available to that organization;
- B. Unless you notify us to add coverage to your policy, the coverage under this provision is afforded only until:
 - 1. The 90th day after you acquire or form the organization; or
 - 2. The end of the policy period.

whichever is earlier; and

C. The coverage does not apply to an "accident" which occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

II. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

Paragraph A.1. Who is An Insured of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

Your "employee" is an "insured" while using with your permission a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

III. LESSOR - ADDITIONAL INSURED AND LOSS PAYEE

- A. Any "leased auto" will be considered an "auto" you own and not an "auto" you hire or borrow. The coverages provided under this section apply to any "leased auto" until the expiration date of this policy or until the lessor or his or her agent takes possession of the "leased auto" whichever occurs first.
- B. For any "leased auto" that is a covered "auto" under SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who Is An Insured provision is changed to include as an "insured" the lessor of the "leased auto". However, the lessor is an "insured" only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the acts or omissions by:
 - 1. You.
 - 2. Any of your "employees" or agents; or
 - 3. Any person, except the lessor or any "employee" or agent of the lessor, operating a "leased auto" with the permission of any of the above.

C. Loss Pavee Clause

- We will pay, as interests may appear, you and the lessor of the "leased auto" for "loss" to the covered "leased auto".
- 2. The insurance covers the interest of the lessor of the "leased auto" unless the "loss" results from fraudulent acts or omissions on your part.
- 3. If we make any payment to the lessor of a "leased auto", we will obtain his or her rights against any other party.

D. Cancellation

- 1. If we cancel the policy, we will mail notice to the lessor in accordance with the Cancellation Common Policy Condition.
- 2. If you cancel the policy, we will mail notice to the lessor.
- 3. Cancellation ends this agreement.
- E. The lessor is not liable for payment of your premiums.
- F. For purposes of this endorsement, the following definitions apply:

"Leased auto" means an "auto" which you lease for a period of six months or longer for use in your business, including any "temporary substitute" of such "leased auto".

"Temporary substitute" means an "auto" that is furnished as a substitute for a covered "auto" when the covered "auto" is out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.

IV. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMITS

Subparagraphs A.2.a.(2) and A.2.a.(4) of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE are deleted and replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

V. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

- A. Exclusion B.5. of SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE does not apply.
- B. For the purpose of Fellow Employee Coverage only, Paragraph B.5. of SECTION IV BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is changed as follows:

This Fellow Employee Coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

VI. PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHERS

Exclusion 6. in SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE for a covered "auto" is amended to add the following:

This exclusion does not apply to "property damage" or "covered pollution cost or expense" involving "personal property" of your "employees" or others while such property is carried by the covered "auto". The Limit of Insurance for this coverage is \$5,000 per "accident". Payment under this coverage does not increase the Limit of Insurance.

For the purpose of this section of this endorsement, "personal property" is defined as any property that is not used in the individual's trade or business or held for the production or collection of income.

VII. ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE AND COST TO RECOVER STOLEN AUTO

A. Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

The amount we will pay is increased to \$50 per day and to a maximum limit of \$1,000.

B. Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

If your business is shown in the Declarations as something other than an auto dealership, we will also pay up to \$1,000 for reasonable and necessary costs incurred by you to return a stolen covered "auto" from the place where it is recovered to its usual garaging location.

VIII. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Exclusion B.3.a. in SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

This exclusion does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

IX. TAPES, RECORDS AND DISCS COVERAGE

Exclusion B.4.a. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted and replaced by the following:

a. Tapes, records, discs or other similar audio, visual or data electronic devices designed for use with audio, visual or data electronic equipment except when the tapes, records, discs or other similar audio, visual or data electronic devices:

- (1) Are your property or that of a family member; and
- (2) Are in a covered "auto" at the time of "loss".

The most we will pay for "loss" is \$200. No Physical Damage Coverage deductible applies to this coverage.

X. PHYSICAL DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE - SINGLE DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. in SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted and replaced by the following:

D. Deductible

For each covered "auto", our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by the applicable deductible shown in the Declarations. Any Comprehensive Coverage deductible shown in the Declarations does not apply to "loss" caused by fire or lightning.

When two or more covered "autos" sustain "loss" in the same collision, the total of all the "loss" for all the involved covered "autos" will be reduced by a single deductible, which will be the largest of all the deductibles applying to all such covered "autos".

XI. PHYSICAL DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

Paragraph D. in SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

No deductible applies to "loss" to glass if you elect to patch or repair it rather than replace it.

XII. PHYSICAL DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE - VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM

Paragraph D. in SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

Any Comprehensive Coverage Deductible shown in the Declarations will be reduced by 50% for any "loss" caused by theft if the vehicle is equipped with a vehicle tracking device such as a radio tracking device or a global positioning device and that device was the method of recovery of the vehicle.

XIII. DUTIES IN EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

Subparagraphs A.2.a. and A.2.b. of SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS are changed to:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", your insurance manager or any other person you designate must notify us as soon as reasonably possible of such "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss". Such notice must include:
 - (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred;
 - (2) The "insured's" name and address; and
 - (3) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

Knowledge of an "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" by your agent, servant or "employee" shall not be considered knowledge by you unless you, your insurance manager or any other person you designate has received notice of the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" from your agent, servant or "employee".

- b. Additionally, you and any other involved "insured" must:
 - (1) Assume no obligation, make no payment or incur no expense without our consent, except at the "insured's" own cost.

- (2) Immediately send us copies of any request, demand, order, notice, summons or legal paper received concerning the claim or "suit".
- (3) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit".
- (4) Authorize us to obtain medical records or other pertinent information.
- (5) Submit to examination, at our expense, by physicians of our choice, as often as we reasonably require.

XIV. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

Paragraph B.2. in SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to add the following:

Any unintentional failure to disclose all exposures or hazards existing as of the effective date of the Business Auto Coverage Form or at any time during the policy period will not invalidate or adversely affect the coverage for such exposure or hazard. However, you must report the undisclosed exposure or hazard to us as soon as reasonably possible after its discovery.

XV. WORLDWIDE LIABILITY COVERAGE - HIRED AND NONOWNED AUTOS

Condition B.7. in SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended to add the following:

For "accidents" resulting from the use or operation of covered "autos" you do not own, the coverage territory means all parts of the world subject to the following provisions:

a. If claim is made or "suit" is brought against an "insured" outside of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada, we shall have the right, but not the duty to investigate, negotiate, and settle or defend such claim or "suit".

If we do not exercise that right, the "insured" shall have the duty to investigate, negotiate, and settle or defend the claim or "suit" and we will reimburse the "insured" for the expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the investigation, settlement or defense. Reimbursement will be paid in the currency of the United States of America at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of reimbursement.

The "insured" shall provide us with such information we shall reasonably request regarding such claim or "suit" and its investigation, negotiation, and settlement or defense.

The "insured" shall not agree to any settlement of the claim or "suit" without our consent. We shall not unreasonably withhold consent.

b. We are not licensed to write insurance outside of the United States of America, its territories or possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

We will not furnish certificates of insurance or other evidence of insurance you may need for the purpose of complying with the laws of other countries relating to auto insurance.

Failure to comply with the auto insurance laws of other countries may result in fines or penalties. This insurance does not apply to such fines or penalties.

XVI. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

If no deductibles are shown in the Declarations for Physical Damage Coverage for Hired or Borrowed Autos, the following will apply:

A. We will pay for "loss" under Comprehensive and Collision coverages to a covered "auto" of the private passenger type hired without an operator for use in your business:

- 1. The most we will pay for coverage afforded by this endorsement is the lesser of:
 - The actual cost to repair or replace such covered "auto" with other property of like kind and quality;
 or
 - b. The actual cash value of such covered "auto" at the time of the "loss".
- 2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total "loss".
- If a repair or replacement results in better than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the amount of the betterment.
- B. For each covered "auto", our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace the covered "auto" will be reduced by any deductible shown in the Declarations that applies to private passenger "autos" that you own. If no applicable deductible is shown in the Declarations, the deductible will be \$250.

If the Declarations show other deductibles for Physical Damage Coverages for Hired or Borrowed Autos, this Section XVI of this endorsement does not apply.

C. Paragraph A.4.b. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is replaced by the following:

b. Loss of Use Expenses

For Hired Auto Physical Damage provided by this endorsement, we will pay expenses for which an "insured" becomes legally responsible to pay for loss of use of a private passenger vehicle rented or hired without a driver, under a written rental contract or agreement. We will pay for loss of use expenses caused by:

- (1) Other than collision only if the Declarations indicate that Comprehensive Coverage is provided for any covered "auto";
- (2) Specified Causes of Loss only if the Declarations indicate that Specified Causes of Loss Coverage is provided for any covered "auto"; or
- (3) Collision only if the Declarations indicate that Collision Coverage is provided for any covered "auto".

However, the most we will pay under this coverage is \$30 per day, subject to a maximum of \$900.

XVII. AUTO MEDICAL PAYMENTS COVERAGE - INCREASED LIMITS

For any covered "loss", the Limit of Insurance for Auto Medical Payments will be double the limit shown in the Declarations if the "insured" was wearing a seat belt at the time of the "accident". This is the maximum amount we will pay for all covered medical expenses, regardless of the number of covered "autos", "insureds", premiums paid, claims made, or vehicles involved in the "accident".

If no limit of insurance for Auto Medical Payments is shown on the Declarations, this paragraph Section XVII of this endorsement does not apply.

XVIII. DRIVE OTHER CAR COVERAGE - BROADENED COVERAGE FOR DESIGNATED INDIVIDUALS

- A. This endorsement amends only those coverages indicated with an "X" in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement.
- B. SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:
 - Any "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow is a covered "auto" for Liability Coverage while being used by any individual named in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement or by his or her spouse while a resident of the same household except:

- a. Any "auto" owned by that individual or by any member of his or her household; or
- b. Any "auto" used by that individual or his or her spouse while working in a business of selling, servicing, repairing or parking "autos".
- 2. The following is added to Who Is An Insured:

Any individual named in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement and his or her spouse, while a resident of the same household, are "insureds" while using any covered "auto" described in Paragraph **B.1.** of this endorsement.

C. Auto Medical Payments, Uninsured Motorist, and Underinsured Motorist Coverages are amended as follows:

The following is added to Who Is An Insured:

Any individual named in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement and his or her "family members" are "insured" while "occupying" or while a pedestrian when struck by any "auto" you don't own except:

Any "auto" owned by that individual or by any "family member".

D. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is changed as follows:

Any private passenger type "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow is a covered "auto" while in the care, custody or control of any individual named in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement or his or her spouse while a resident of the same household except:

- 1. Any "auto" owned by that individual or by any member of his or her household; or
- 2. Any "auto" used by that individual or his or her spouse while working in a business of selling, servicing, repairing or parking "autos".
- E. For purposes of this endorsement, SECTION V DEFINITIONS is amended to add the following:

"Family member" means a person related to the individual named in the Drive Other Car section of the Schedule to this endorsement by blood, marriage or adoption who is a resident of the individual's household, including a ward or foster child.

XIX. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

- A. For any owned covered "auto" for which Collision and Comprehensive Coverages are provided, we will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of a covered physical damage "loss" to an owned covered "auto". Such payment applies in addition to the otherwise applicable amount of physical damage coverage you have on a covered "auto". No deductibles apply to this coverage.
- B. We will pay only for those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning 24 hours after the "loss" and ending with the earlier of the return or repair of the covered "auto", or the exhaustion of the coverage limit.
- C. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts:
 - 1. Necessary and actual expenses incurred; or
 - 2. \$30 per day with a maximum of \$900 in any one period.

- D. This coverage does not apply:
 - 1. While there are spare or reserve "autos" available to you for your operations; or
 - 2. If coverage is provided by another endorsement attached to this policy.
- E. If a covered "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided for under Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of the Business Auto Coverage Form or Section VII of this endorsement.

XX. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL

- A. Paragraph A.2. of the COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS is changed to:
 - 2. We may cancel or non-renew this policy by mailing written notice of cancellation or non-renewal to the Named Insured, and to any name(s) and address(es) shown in the Cancellation and Non-renewal Schedule:
 - a. For reasons of non-payment, the greater of:
 - (1) 10 days; or
 - (2) The number of days specified in any other Cancellation Condition attached to this policy; or
 - **b.** For reasons other than non-payment, the greater of:
 - (1) 60 days;
 - (2) The number of days shown in the Cancellation and Non-renewal Schedule; or
 - (3) The number of days specified in any other Cancellation Condition attached to this policy,

prior to the effective date of the cancellation or non-renewal.

B. All other terms of Paragraph A. of the COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, and any amendments thereto, remain in full force and effect.

XXI. LOAN/LEASE PAYOFF COVERAGE

The following is added to Paragraph C. Limits Of Insurance of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of the private passenger type shown in the schedule or declarations for which Collision and Comprehensive Coverage apply, we will pay any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for that covered "auto", less:

- 1. The amount paid under the PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE SECTION of the policy; and
- 2. Any:
 - a. Overdue lease/loan payments at the time of the "loss";
 - b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
 - c. Security deposits not returned by the lessor:
 - d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and

e. Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

This coverage is limited to a maximum of \$1,500 for each covered "auto".

XXII.LIMITED MEXICO COVERAGE

WARNING

AUTO ACCIDENTS IN MEXICO ARE SUBJECT TO THE LAWS OF MEXICO ONLY - NOT THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. THE REPUBLIC OF MEXICO CONSIDERS ANY AUTO ACCIDENT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE AS WELL AS A CIVIL MATTER.

IN SOME CASES THE COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS ENDORSEMENT MAY NOT BE RECOGNIZED BY THE MEXICAN AUTHORITIES AND WE MAY NOT BE ALLOWED TO IMPLEMENT THIS COVERAGE AT ALL IN MEXICO. YOU SHOULD CONSIDER PURCHASING AUTO COVERAGE FROM A LICENSED MEXICAN INSURANCE COMPANY BEFORE DRIVING INTO MEXICO.

THIS ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO ACCIDENTS OR LOSSES WHICH OCCUR BEYOND 25 MILES FROM THE BOUNDARY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

A. Coverage

1. Paragraph B.7. of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by the addition of the following:

The coverage territory is extended to include Mexico but only if all of the following criteria are met:

- a. The "accidents" or "loss" occurs within 25 miles of the United States border; and
- b. While on a trip into Mexico for 10 days or less.
- 2. For coverage provided by this section of the endorsement, Paragraph B.5. Other Insurance in SECTION IV BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

The insurance provided by this endorsement will be excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. Physical Damage Coverage is amended by the addition of the following:

If a "loss" to a covered "auto" occurs in Mexico, we will pay for such "loss" in the United States. If the covered "auto" must be repaired in Mexico in order to be driven, we will not pay more than the actual cash value of such "loss" at the nearest United States point where the repairs can be made.

C. Additional Exclusions

The following additional exclusions are added:

This insurance does not apply:

- 1. If the covered "auto" is not principally garaged and principally used in the United States.
- 2. To any "insured" who is not a resident of the United States.

XXIII. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph A.5. in SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS does not apply to any person or organization where the Named Insured has agreed, by written contract executed prior to the date of "accident", to waive rights of recovery against such person or organization.

Schedule

Premium

Liability Physical Damage Total Premium

XVIII. Drive Other Car LIAB MP UM UIM COMP COLL Name of Individual

XX. Notice of Cancellation or Nonrenewal Name and Address

Number of Days

Bradbury Stamm Construction

Policy Number: AS2-Z91-466584-020

Issued By: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART
GARAGE COVERAGE PART
TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART
EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Schedule					
Name of Other Person(s)/ Organization(s):	Email Address or mailing address:	Number Days Notice:			
Schedule on file with carrier		30			

- A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will notify the persons or organizations shown in the Schedule above. We will send notice to the email or mailing address listed above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, before the cancellation becomes effective. In no event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first named insured.
- B. This advance notification of a pending cancellation of coverage is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate cancellation of the policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Where required by contract or written agreement prior to loss and allowed by law.

In the state of CO, the premium charge is 2% of the total manual premium, subject to a minimum premium of \$100 per policy.

Issued by Employers Insurance of Wausau

For attachment to Policy No. WCCZ91466584010

Effective Date 05/01/20 - 05/01/21 Premium \$

Issued to Bradbury Stamm Construction Inc

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND CONTRACTOR

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ANAEROBIC DIGESTERS CONTRACT CIP #950

THIS AGREEMENT dated July 25,2018 is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SANTA FE, a New Mexico municipal corporation, hereinafter called the "City", and Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc. hereinafter called the "Contractor". The date of this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.

The City and the Contractor agree as follows:

- 1. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: The Contract Documents shall mean the Advertisement for Bids, Information to Bidders, Minimum Wage Rates, Addenda, Bid Bond, Bid Form, Subcontractor Listing, this Construction Contract, Performance Bond, Labor and Material Bond, Notice of Award, Notice to Proceed, General Conditions, Special Conditions, any Supplemental Conditions, Specifications, Plans and Drawings and everything else bound in these documents and are incorporated and made a part of this Construction Contract.
- 2. SCOPE OF WORK: The work under this Contract is located at the City of Santa Fe's Wastewater Treatment Plant at 73 Paseo Real, Santa Fe, NM. The work consists of furnishing all equipment, labor, and materials for construction of the Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Plant Anacrobic Digesters C.I.P # 950 in accordance with the Contract Documents. The work consists of the construction of 2 new anaerobic digesters, associated equipment building, power cogeneration equipment including biogas conditioning system, and the installation of a new belt filter press for biosolids dewatering. Project includes reinforced structural concrete, steel digester covers, masonry, precast concrete roof, miscellaneous metals, process equipment, plumbing, HVAC, electrical, instrumentation and controls, painting, demolition of existing concrete structures, excavation, backfill, yard piping, sidewalks and asphalt as specified and/or shown within the Contract documents.

3. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE – LICENSES:

- A. The Contractor represents that it possesses the experience and knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this agreement.
- B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement, all applicable professional, contractor and business licenses required by law, for itself, its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

4. **CONTRACT PRICE:**

- A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services rendered, a sum not to exceed thirteen million eight hundred sixty nine thousand one hundred fifty six dollars and twenty five cents (\$13,869,156.25), inclusive of applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax.
- B. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts taxes levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.
- 5. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE: This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and shall terminate three hundred (300) calendar days from the start date specified in the Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion, unless sooner pursuant to Article 6 below.

6. **TERMINATION:**

- A. This Agreement may be terminated by the City upon 10 days written notice to the Contractor.
- (1) The Contractor shall render a final report of the services performed up to the date of termination and shall turn over to the City original copies of all work product, research or papers prepared under this Agreement.
- (2) If compensation is not based upon hourly rates for services rendered, the City shall pay the Contractor for the reasonable value of services satisfactorily performed through the date Contractor receives notice of such termination, and for which compensation has not already been paid.
- (3) If compensation is based upon hourly rates and expenses, then Contractor shall be paid for services rendered and expenses incurred through the date Contractor receives notice of such termination.
- 7. PAYMENT & PROGRESS PAYMENTS: Based upon Application for Payment submitted to the City by the Contractor in accordance with the approved Schedule of Values, and Certificates for Payment issued by the City, the City shall make progress payments on account of the Contract sum to the Contractor as provided in Section 4 of the Special Conditions for the period ending the last day of the month.
- 8. SCHEDULE: The Contractor shall, after receiving the Notice of Award, prepare and submit a schedule for preparation of shop drawings, submittals for City review and construction tasks and sequences. This Schedule shall be submitted to the City and/or Owner's Representative ten (10) working days before the date of the Pre-Construction Meeting.
- 9. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The Contract time for completion of the Work in connection with the Project is of essence to the Construction Contract. Should the Contractor neglect, refuse or fail to complete the Work within the time herein agreed upon, after giving effect to extensions of time agreed to by the City in writing, the Contractor agrees to pay the City, as Liquidated Damages, the amounts listed in the Schedule of Liquidated Damages in Section 15 of the General Conditions.
- 10. **APPROPRIATIONS:** The terms of this agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the City for the performance of this agreement. If the City does not make sufficient appropriations and authorization, this Agreement shall

terminate upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final.

11. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: See Appendix A for Insurance Requirements.

12. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS:

- A. The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing professional services for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor, and its agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement.
- B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages, salaries and benefits to any and all employees or subcontractors retained by Contractor in the performance of the services under this Agreement.
- C. The Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage, Article 28-1-SFCC 1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout the term of this contract.
- 13. **CONFIDENTIALITY:** Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the City.
- 14. **CONFLICT OF INTEREST:** The Contractor warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interests shall be employed.
- 15. **INDEMNIFICATION:** The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attorneys' fees and costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.
- 16. **NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT:** Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.
- 17. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES: By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the

City and the Contractor. No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

- 18. **RECORDS AND AUDIT:** The Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement and for a period of three years thereafter, detailed records that indicate the date, time and nature of services rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the Department of Finance and Administration, and the State Auditor. The City shall have the right to audit the billing both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.
- 19. APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE: Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Santa Fe. In any action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. The parties agree that any action or suit arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of competent jurisdiction in New Mexico. Any action or suit commenced in the courts of the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.
- 20. **AMENDMENT:** This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by a Contract Change Order executed by the parties hereto.
- 21. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT: This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the services to be performed hereunder, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings have been merged into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.
- 22. NON-DISCRIMINATION: During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for an employment position to be used in the performance of services by Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age, religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status.
- 23. **SEVERABILITY:** In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or any application thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 24. ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING: The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations or other interest under this Agreement, including any claims for money due, without the prior written consent of the City. The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City.
- 25. **RELEASE:** The Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under this Agreement, releases the City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims

and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City to any obligation not assumed herein by the City unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

NOTICES: Any and all notices provided for hereunder shall be in writing and shall be 26. served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the following addresses:

CITY

City of Santa Fe

Wastewater Management Division

73 Paseo Real

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

CONTRACTOR

Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.

7110 2nd Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87107

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE:

CONTRACTOR:

Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.

DATE:

DATE: 8/3/2018

NM Taxation & Revenue CRS # 01-107415-00-09

City of Santa Fe Business Registration # 18-00110079

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BUSINESS UNIT/LINE ITEM 52468,572960



ITEM # 19-0228

Change Order No. 01 Date of Issuance: February 5, 2019 **Effective Date:** February 5, 2019 Owner: City of Santa Fe, NM Owner's Contract No.: CIP #950 Contractor: **Bradbury Stamm Construction** Contractor's Project No.: 1808 Engineer: HDR Engineering, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 10029382 Project: Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Contract Name: Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Plant - Anaerobic Digesters Plant - Anaerobic Digesters

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Change order includes the following: MCR #1 - resize heat exchangers; MCR #2 - increase size of digester manways; MCR #3 - time extension for unforeseen site conditions during demolition; MCR #4 - change valve motor actuators from Auma to Rotork; MCR #6 - change materials for drain lines; MCR #7 - change drives on sludge pumps and grinders; MCR #9 - change materials for buried gas lines; MCR #11 - credit for smaller flame arrestors and deletion of exhaust fan VFDs; MCR #12 - change flow meter manufacturer from ABB to Rosemount; MCR #16 - add additional valves on sludge feed lines; and MCR #17 - changes to digester mixing piping per mixing manufacturer's recommendations.

Attachments: Change Order No. 1 Summary with BSC Pricing Attachments

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES	
Original Contract Price:	Original Contract Times:	
\$ 13,869,156.25 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	300 Calendar Days	
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders – No Previous Change Orders	[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders – No Previous Change Orders	
\$ 0.00	0 Calendar Days	
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:	
\$ 13,869,156.25 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	300 Calendar Days	
Decrease of this Change Order:	Increase of this Change Order:	
\$ (\$28,040.78) (Inclusive of NMGRT)	10 Calendar Days	
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:	
\$ 13,841,115.47 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	310 Calendar Days	
By: By: By:	By: ACCEPTED:	
Title: MWACUSCHENSCIPAL Title Mayor		
Date: 4/11/19 Date	1/1/19 Date 4/5/19	



CITY OF SANTA FE: DATE:___ 4/1/19 ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: <u>/VIV//</u> ÉRIN K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY **APPROVED: Business Unit Line Item** 523468.572960-523468 572970

CONTRACTOR:
Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.

Project Measure
NAME & TITLE

DATE: 4 5 19

CRS # 01-107415-009

Business Registration # 17-001/0079 (S.F. box licence)

BRC-2007-275162 (COA basiness registration)

ITEM # 19-0389

			Change Order NoUZ	
Date:	March 22,2019	Effective Date:	Upon approval by City Council	
Owner:	City of Santa Fe, NM	Owner's Contract No.:	CIP #950	
Contractor:	Bradbury Stamm Construction	Contractor's Project No.:	1808	
Engineer:	HDR Engineering, Inc.	Engineer's Project No.:	10029382	
Project:	Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Plant – Anaerobic Digesters	Contract Name:	Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment Plant – Anaerobic Digesters	
The Contract I	tem#18-0835 is modified as follows upo	n execution of this Change O	rder:	
	includes the following: Replace existing titing sludge dewatering facility. The conf			
Attachments:	Change Order No. 2 Summary with BSC I	Pricing Attachments		
	CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE	IN CONTRACT TIMES	
Original Contra	act Price:	Original Contract Time	s:	
\$ <u>13,869,156.2</u>	25 (inclusive of NMGRT)	300 Calendar Days		
Increase [Decr	ease] from previously approved Change	Increase [Decrease] fro	om previously approved Change	
Orders - No P	revious Change Orders	Orders – No Previous (• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
\$ <u>(\$28,040.77)</u>	(inclusive NMGRT)	10 Calendar Days		
Contract Price	prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to	this Change Order:	
\$ 13,841,115.48 (inclusive of NMGRT)		310 Calendar Days	310 Calendar Days	
<u>Increase</u> of thi	s Change Order:	Increase of this Change	e Order:	
\$ 536,585.85 (inclusive NMGRT)		190 Calendar Days	190 Calendar Days	
Contract Price	incorporating this Change Order:	Contract Times with al	approved Change Orders:	
\$ <u>\$14,377,701</u>	1.33 (inclusive NMGRT)	500 Calendar Days		
	2011151120		ACCOTEC	
ву:	COMMENDED: By:	CCEPTED:	ACCEPTED:	
		(Authorized Signature)	Contractor (Authorited Signature)	
Date:	Date Tries	4/21/19 Dat		
	Date	3/4/14	~ _6/ +// 	

CITY OF SANTA FE: DATE: ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: ERIN K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY **APPROVED:**

Business Unit Line Item

52468.572970

CONTRACTOR:
Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.

NAME & TITLE

DATE: 7/19

CRS # 01-107415-00-09

Business Registration # 19-00110079

ITEM # 10

Change Order No.

03

Date of Issuance: June 11, 2019

Owner:

City of Santa Fe, NM

Contractor:

Bradbury Stamm Construction

Engineer: Project:

HOR Engineering, Inc. Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment

Plant - Anaerobic Digesters

Effective Date:

Contract Name:

June 11, 2019

Owner's Contract No.:

CIP #950

Contractor's Project No.:

1808

Engineer's Project No.:

10029382

Paseo Real Wastewater Treatment

Plant - Anaerobic Digesters

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Change order includes the following: MCR #5 - Flow meters for belt filter presses; MCR #8 - delete local control panels for hot water pumps; MCR #10 - SCADA connection for digester cover lid position indicator; MCR #13 - change workstations HP to Dell; MCR #18 - insulation for buried hot water return and hot water supply piping; MCR #19 - additional administration building modifications above the allowance included in the bid; MCR #22 - delete FRP panels and seal CMU inside the equipment building; MCR #24 - coat existing belt filter press dewatering room; and MCR #27 - change FIT 203/204 to electronic flow meters.

Attachments: Change Order No. 3 Summary with BSC Pricing Attachments.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES	
Original Contract Price:	Original Contract Times:	
\$ 13,869,156.25 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	300 Calendar Days	
Increase from previously approved Change Orders – No Previous Change Orders	Increase from previously approved Change Orders – No Previous Change Orders	
\$ 508,545.07 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	200 Calendar Days	
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:	
\$ 14,377,701.32 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	500 Calendar Days	
Increase of this Change Order:	Increase of this Change Order:	
\$ 165,593.80 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	0 Calendar Days	
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:	
\$ 14,543,295.12 (Inclusive of NMGRT)	500 Calendar Days	
By: ACCEPT By: By: By: Owner (Aut) Title: MANAGING PACE Title Date: 7/6/19 Date	PTED: By: Contractor (Authorized Signature) Title Date ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: By: Contractor (Authorized Signature) Title Toject Menure Tole Tole	

CITY OF SANTA FE:

CONTRACTOR:
Bradbury Stamm Construction, Inc.

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

DATE: 8/2/19

DATE: 7/3/19

CRS # 01-107415-00-09
Business Registration # 19-00110079

ATTEST:

Yelanda y . Jan. 19

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

52468.572970

Business Unit Line Item

Signature: Geralyn Cardenas (Aug 6, 2020 14:19 MDT)

Email: gfcardenas@santafenm.gov

20-0322 Bradury Stamm 1808 OCO _4 - final

Final Audit Report 2020-08-06

Created: 2020-07-23

By: YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAR0PZXHpANQf0YeGA_1mlkRnIP78RJLWz

"20-0322 Bradury Stamm 1808 OCO _4 - final" History

- Document created by YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us) 2020-07-23 4:54:52 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov) for signature 2020-07-23 4:57:20 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov) 2020-07-30 7:49:26 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document e-signed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2020-07-30 8:24:35 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature 2020-07-30 8:24:37 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) 2020-08-06 8:18:41 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254
- Document e-signed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2020-08-06 8:19:03 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature 2020-08-06 8:19:05 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) 2020-08-06 8:21:12 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2020-08-06 11:20:41 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov) for signature 2020-08-06 11:20:43 PM GMT



- Email viewed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov) 2020-08-06 11:45:44 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254
- Document e-signed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2020-08-06 11:45:53 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Signed document emailed to Shannon Jones (swjones@santafenm.gov), asmacgregor@santafenm.gov, mldozier@santafenm.gov, Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov), and 6 more 2020-08-06 11:45:53 PM GMT

